

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In re: D.R.,
A MINOR, APPELLEE

:
: Case No. 2021-0934
:
: On APPEAL from the Hamilton
: County Court of Appeals
: First Appellate District
:
: C.A. Case No. C-190594
:

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Lauren Hammersmith #0096671
Katherine Sato #0090199
Assistant State Public Defenders
Juvenile Department

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Oh 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
lauren.hammersmith@opd.ohio.gov
katherine.sato@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Office of the Ohio
Public Defender*

Raymond T. Faller #0013328
Hamilton County Public Defender

Jessica R. Moss #0085437
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)

**Office of the Hamilton County Public
Defender**

Joseph T. Deters #0012084P
Hamilton County Prosecutor

Paula Adams #0069036P
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Office of the Hamilton County
Prosecutor**
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3119
(513) 946-3021 (fax)

Counsel for the State of Ohio

125 East Court Street, Ninth Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-8256
(513) 946-8242 (fax)
JMoss@hamiltoncountypd.org

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae 2

Statement of the Case and Facts 3

Argument in Support of D.R.’s Response to State’s Proposition of Law 4

D.R.’s Response to State’s Proposition of Law:

 Automatic continued classification at the end of disposition under R.C.
 2152.84(A)(2) for mandatory juvenile sex offender registrants classified as
 a Tier I violates fundamental fairness and procedural due process. 3

I. The discretion of the juvenile court is an essential component of fundamental
fairness 3

II. The state relies on myths, misconceptions, and scare tactics to argue that
removal at end of disposition is never appropriate 5

 A. *The myth of high risk: Children adjudicated delinquent for committing a sex offense
 rarely reoffend* 6

 B. *The myth of “stranger danger”: Children who commit sexual offenses rarely offend
 against a stranger* 7

III. Juvenile courts can be trusted to appropriately determine that a child is ready
to be removed from the registry at the end of their disposition because they
understand that placing children on sex offender registries is not an effective
method to prevent future sex offenses..... 8

 A. *A one-size-fits-all approach does not work because there are myriad reasons why
 children commit sexual harm*..... 8

Table of Contents

	Page No.
B. <i>Children who commit sex offenses are especially amenable to treatment, which contributes to low recidivism rates</i>	10
C. <i>Keeping children on sex offender registries does not impact sexual recidivism rates – which are already extremely low</i>	12
D. <i>Requiring children to continue to register as sex offenders does not deter other children from committing sexual harm</i>	13
IV. During this critical period of identity formation and brain development, the consequences of sex offender registration are especially devastating to children and their families	15
A. <i>Children on the registry experience housing insecurity and homelessness</i>	17
B. <i>Children on the registry are excluded from school and denied employment</i>	18
C. <i>Children on the registry experience violence and harassment from vigilantes</i>	19
D. <i>The registry is a detriment to children’s mental health</i>	20
E. <i>Suicide is a predictable consequence of placing children on the registry</i>	21
F. <i>Family members of children on the registry experience all the same negative effects as registrants themselves</i>	23
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>In re Andrew</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 466, 2008-Ohio-4791, 895 N.E.2d 166	1
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729	1, 3, 4, 15
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 1184	4, 5
<i>In re R.B.</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 281, 2020-Ohio-5476, 165 N.E.3d 288	25
<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 540, 2009-Ohio-9, 901 N.E.2d 209	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108	15
Statutes:	
R.C. 109.57	17
R.C. 2152.01	3
R.C. 2152.16	3
R.C. 2152.19	25
R.C. 2152.82	25
R.C. 2152.84	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.86	3
Other Authorities:	
Ackerman & Sacks, <i>Can General Strain Theory Be Used to Explain Recidivism Among Registered Sex Offenders?</i> , 40 J. Crim. Just. 187 (2012)	20

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Andrea MacIver, <i>The Clash Between Science and the Law: Can Science Save Nineteen-Year-Old Dzhokhar Tsarnaev's Life?</i> , 35 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 1, 15 (2014).....	16
Brandt et al., <i>Registration and Community Notification of Children and Adolescents Adjudicated of a Sexual Crime: Recommendations for Evidence Based-Reform</i> , Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers Literature Review and Policy Recommendations 16 (2020)	16, 23, 24
Calvert & Bauer, <i>Juveniles with Sexual Behavior Problems: A Treatment Program Evaluation</i> , Open Psychology 1 (2019).....	11
Chaffin, <i>Our Minds Are Made Up—Don't Confuse Us With the Facts: Commentary on Policies Concerning Children With Sexual Behavior Problems and Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , 13 Child Maltreatment 110, 119 (2008).....	12
Chaffin et al., <i>What Research Shows About Adolescent Sex Offenders</i> , National Center on Sexual Behavior of Youth (2003).....	10
Cleary & Najdowski, <i>Awareness of Sex Offender Registration Policies and Self-Reported Sexual Offending in a Community Sample of Adolescents</i> , 17 Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol'y 486 (2020).....	10, 14
Comartin et al., <i>Family Experiences of Young Adult Sex Offender Registration</i> , 19 J. Child Sexual Abuse 204 (2010)	20, 24
Conley, <i>Omaha Man Says Killing Sex Offender Was Justified and Doesn't Think a Jury Will Convict Him</i> , Omaha World Herald (Jun. 11, 2020)	20
Cotter & Beaupré, <i>Police-Reported Sexual Offences Against Children and Youth in Canada</i> , 34 Juristat (2014)	8

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Denniston, <i>The Relationship Between Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Depression in Adulthood</i> (2016) (Ph.D. dissertation, Walden University)	21
Der Bedrosian, <i>When the Abuser is a Child, Too</i> , John Hopkins Magazine (2018).....	9, 12
Dopp et al., <i>Evidence-Based Treatments for Youths Who Engage in Illegal Sexual Behaviors</i> , 46 J. Clinical Child & Adolescent Psychol. 631 (2017)	12
Elizabeth J. Letorneau et al., <i>Effects of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration on Adolescent Well-Being: An Empirical Examination</i> , 24(1) J. Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law 105, 106 (2017).....	6, 12, 22
Farkas & Miller, <i>Reentry and Reintegration: Challenges Faced by the Families of Convicted Sex Offenders</i> , 20 Fed. Sentencing Rep. 88 (2007)	17
Feige, Opinion, <i>When Junk Science About Sex Offenders Infects the Supreme Court</i> , N.Y. Times (Sep. 12, 2017)	7
Finkelhor et al., <i>Juveniles Who Commit Sex Offenses Against Minors</i> , OJJDP Juvenile Justice Bulletin (Dec. 2009)	6, 8
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood</i> , 6(3) Criminology & Pub.Policy 507, 515 (2007)	21
Fuselier et al., <i>The Child Sexual Abuser: Perceptions of College Students and Professionals</i> , 14 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 271 (2002).....	7
Hackett et al., <i>Community Reactions to Young People Who Have Sexually Abused and Their Families: A Shotgun Blast, Not a Rifle Shot</i> , 29 Child. & Soc'y 243 (2015)	19

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Hanson & Morton-Bourgon, <i>The Characteristics of Persistent Sexual Offenders: A Meta-Analysis of Recidivism Studies</i> , 6 J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol. 1154 (2005)	20
Harris et al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification: Results from a Survey of Treatment Providers</i> , 28 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 770 (2015)	18
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> , at 30, 51 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., <i>Juvenile Sexual Crime Reporting Rates Are Not Influenced by Juvenile Sex Offender Registration Policies</i> , 23(2) J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law 131, 137 (2017)	13
Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 34 Am.J.Criminal Justice 54, 57 (2009)	17
Letourneau & Armstrong, <i>Recidivism Rates for Registered and Nonregistered Juvenile Sexual Offenders</i> , 20 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 393, 403 (2008)	13
Letourneau & Borduin, <i>The Effective Treatment of Juveniles Who Sexually Offend: An Ethical Imperative</i> , 18 Ethics & Behav. 286 (2008)	10, 11
Letourneau et al., <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Requirements Deter Juvenile Sex Crimes?</i> , 37 Crim. Just. & Behav. 553 (2010).....	14
Letourneau et al., <i>Juvenile Registration and Notification Policies Fail to Prevent First-Time Sexual Offenses: An Extension of Findings to Two New States</i> , 30 Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev. 1109 (2019)	13

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Letourneau et al., <i>Multisystemic Therapy for Juvenile Sexual Offenders: 1-Year Results from a Randomized Effectiveness Trial</i> , 23 <i>J. Fam. Psychol.</i> 89, 94 (2009).....	12
Letourneau et al., <i>Two-Year Follow-Up of a Randomized Effectiveness Trial Evaluating MST for Juveniles Who Sexually Offend</i> , 27 <i>J. Fam. Psychol.</i> 978 (2013).....	11
Levenson, <i>The New Scarlet Letter: Sex Offender Policies in the 21st Century</i> , in <i>Applying Knowledge to Practice: Challenges in the Treatment and Supervision of Sexual Behavior</i> 21–41 (Prescott, 2007)	20
Levenson & Cotter, <i>The Effect of Megan’s Law on Sex Offender Reintegration</i> , 21 <i>J. Contemp. Crim. J.</i> 49 (2005)	17
Levenson et al., <i>Megan’s Law and its Impact on Community Re-Entry for Sex Offenders</i> , 25 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 587 (2007).....	17
Levenson & D’Amora, <i>Social Policies Designed to Prevent Sexual Violence the Emperor’s New Clothes?</i> , 18 <i>Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.</i> 168 (2007).....	20
Levenson & Hern, <i>Sex Offender Residence Restrictions: Unintended Consequences and Community Re-Entry</i> , 9 <i>J. Res. & Pol’y</i> 59 (2007).....	18
Mercado et al., <i>The Impact of Specialized Sex Offender Legislation on Community Re-Entry</i> , 20 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment</i> 188 (2008)	17
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Quantifying the Decline in Juvenile Sexual Recidivism Rates</i> , 22(4) <i>J. Psychology, Pub. Policy, and Law</i> , 414-426 (2017).....	6
Ostrowsky & Messner, <i>Explaining Crime for a Young Adult Population: An Application of General Strain Theory</i> , 33 <i>J. Crim. Just.</i> 463 (2005).....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Quinn et al., <i>Societal Reaction to Sex Offenders: A Review of the Origins and Results of the Myths Surrounding Their Crimes and Treatment Amenability</i> , 25 <i>Deviant Behav.</i> 215 (2004).....	7
Rogers & Ferguson, <i>Punishment and Rehabilitation Attitudes Toward Sex Offenders Versus Nonsexual Offenders</i> , 20 <i>J. Aggression Maltreatment & Trauma</i> , 395 (2011).....	7
Sahlstrom & Jeglic, <i>Factors Affecting Attitudes Toward Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , 17 <i>J. Child Sexual Abuse</i> 180 (2008).....	7
Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Registration</i> , 21 <i>J. Contemp. Crim. Just.</i> 67 (2005)	17
Tewksbury & Levenson, <i>Stress Experiences of Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 27 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 1 (2009).....	17
Tewksbury & Zgoba, <i>Perceptions and Coping with Punishment: How Registered Sex Offenders Respond to Stress, Internet Restrictions, and the Collateral Consequences of Registration</i> , 54 <i>Int'l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology</i> 537 (2010)	19
U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, No. NCJ-182990, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> (2000)	7
Worling et al., <i>20-Year Prospective Follow-Up Study of Specialized Treatment for Adolescents Who Offended Sexually</i> , 28 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 46 (2010).....	11
Zevitz & Farkas, <i>Sex Offender Community Notification: Managing High Risk Criminals or Exacting Further Vengeance?</i> , 18 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 375 (2000).....	17
